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_lizsFinally, the available historical evidence
does not end with the printed record of the
convention. There are posteonvention docu-
ments that shed light on the question in-
volved in this case, principally by the absence
of any suggestion that comports with the
majority’s analysis. These documents are:
(1) a resume by the secretary of the state of
" the proposals passed by the convention; (2)
an annotated copy of the proposed revised
constitution, with marginal notes, published
by the convention itself “as a guide to the
people of the state”; and (3) an account
published in The Hartford Courant, Decem-
ber 5, 1965, p. 36, of an interview with Bald-
win in which he explained the work of the
convention. Each of these discusses article
first, § 20, in brief and summary fashion.
None of them, however, even suggests that it
could have opposite meanings when applied
to education and other rights. If the majori-
ty's startling textual and historical conclu-
sions are correct, it is curious that no one at
the time understood what the convention had
done, not even the delegates themselves.®

LizeD
Remedy

The final fundamental flaw in the majority
opinion involves its discussion of a remedy
for the constitutional violation that it has
found. In what must surely be one of the
great understatements in this court’s history,
the majority recognizes “that the fashioning
of appropriate declaratory or injunctive relief
requires careful consideration in order to

either Negro or white pupils.’” Bell v. School
City of Gary, Indiana, 324 F.2d 209, 213 (7th
Cir.1963), cert. denied, 377 U.S. 924, 84 S.Ct.
1223, 12 L.Ed.2d 216 (1964); see also Springfield
School Committee v. Barksdale, 348 F.2d 261,
264 (1st Cir.1965); Downs v. Board of Education,
336 F.2d 988, 998 (10th Cir.1964), cert. denied,
380 U.S. 914, 85 S.Ct. 898, 13 L.Ed.2d 800
(1965); Blocker v. Board of Education, 226
17.Supp. 208, 230 (E.D.N.Y.1964). The two cases
that the majority cites for such speculative reli-
ance by the convention delegates do not support
it. Booker v. Board of Education, 45 N.J. 161,
177-78, 212 A.2d 1 (1965), holds that the New
Jersey commissioner of education has authority
to reduce de facto segregation on the basis of
state law and policy. Jenkins v. Township of
Morris School District, 58 N.J. 483, 497-98, 279
A.2d 619 (1971), while holding the same, collects
cases from 1966, not 1965,

weigh the benefits and costs of various reme-
dial measures.” The majority considers re-
manding the case to the trial court for the
fashioning of a remedy because, in its view of
the record, “the parties have not had the
opportunity to present evidence directed to
the remedial consequences that follow from
our decision on the merits of the plaintiffs’
complaint,” and because in this court the
plaintiffs “have not focused their attention on
the remedial consequences of a substantive
decision in their behalf.” The majority es-
chews this course of action, as well as the
notion of inviting further briefing in this
court, however, in favor of “the methodology
used in Horton I,” namely, staying further
judicial intervention to afford the General
Assembly an opportunity to take appropriate
action. In what must surely be one of the
most ironic statements in this court’s history,
given the majority’s judicial overreaching in
this case, the majority offers as its rationale
for this methodology “[plrudence and sensi-
tivity to the constitutional authority of coor-
dinate branches of government. ...”

This flaw has two parts. First, it misre-
presents the record in this case. Second, it
imposes on the General Assembly a mandate
to enact a remedial regime without an articu-
lation of principle to guide it in its endeavors.

sl
The Record Regarding Remedy

The majority’s assertion that “the parties
have not had the opportunity to present evi-

59. I recognize that my comments in this respect
are premised on the notion that the majority’s
interpretation of article first, § 20, constitutes a
significant change from preexisting interpreta-
tions of that article, even in the educational con-
text, and even giving due regard to the difference
in language between the federal equal protection
provision and this article. This premise is valid,
nonetheless, particularly because the majority’s
analysis rests on the concurrent proposition that
“because of”’ and “segregation” have dual mean-
ings: one when applied to education under arti-
cle eighth, § 1; and an opposite one when ap-
plied to all other civil and political rights. Given
this premise, one would have expected some
comment explicating the startling linguistic and
jurisprudential path by which the majority has
read the two provisions together.
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dence directed to the remedial consequences
that follow from our decision on the merits of
the plaintiffs’ complaint” is contrary to the
record. The question of a potential remedy
was extensively litigated and briefed in the
trial court, which specifically noted that “this
is not a bifurcated hearing.” The parties
presented several witnesses on the subject of
a remedy.® In their posttrial brief, the
plaintiffs spent twelve pages discussing the
question of a remedy, and the defendants
responded in kind, devoting thirty pages to
the question.

In addition, on remand the trial court
made numerous findings regarding a poten-
tial remedy. The plaintiffs do [jssnot chal-
lenge these findings in this appeal. The
court found that no state in the country has a
racial imbalance law that requires interdis-
trict balancing. Under the heading, “The
Nature and Scope of the Remedy,” the court
made seventeen additional specific findings.
Among those findings were the following.
The plaintiffs seek to have the court direct
the Hartford school districts and the twenty-
one suburban districts to address the claimed
inequities jointly, to reconfigure distriet lines,
and to take other steps sufficient to eliminate
those inequities. The court also found that
the “present racial, ethnic and socioeconomic
concentration and isolation of the schoolchil-
dren in the Hartford public school system on
the basis of their residence is principally the
result of social and demographic patterns of
change that have occurred over the past
thirty years in the Hartford metropolitan
area.”

60. For example, the plaintiffs presented William
Gordon as an expert in, among other things,
“desegregation planning, desegregation tech-
niques and equity analysis.” He testified that he
had never “seen an interdistrict remedy that was
put into effect that didn’t have some type of
Court order.” He also testified regarding the
need for a planning process to develop an inte-
gration plan, the relative merits of different types
of such plans, such as controlled choice, magnet
schools and educational parks.

The plaintiffs also offered Gary Oldfield as “an
expert in the analysis of desegregation remedies,
and the relationships between segregation and
desegregation and opportunity.” He testified
about the conditions under which implementa-
tion of a desegregation plan can succeed, the role
of teacher involvement in desegregation plans,
the role of transportation plans, the use of a
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The trial court found further that the relief
sought by the plaintiffs includes the inte-
gration of the public schools in the region for
the purpose of eliminating economic, as well
as racial and ethnie, isolation. The court
noted that, although William Gordon, an ex-
pert witness for the plaintiffs, was of the
opinion that the federal courts’ method of
eliminating de jure segregation could be ef-
fectively applied to this case, the remedial
planning in this case would be more compli-
cated because the remedy sought by the
plaintiffs includes interdistrict economic inte-
gration. The court also noted the plaintiffs’
expert witnesses’ opinions that problems of
poverty can be appropriately addressed by
the public schools. The court rejected these
opinions, however, as inconsistent with the
“general agreement that conventional edu-
cational approaches are inadequate to ad-
dress the special problems of the urban
poor,” and with the “unanimous and appar-
ently undisputed finding of the governor’s
commission on quality and integrated edu-
cation that there [are] no educational strate-
gies or | jinitiatives that could fully deal with
the larger issues of poverty, unemployment,
housing, health, substance abuse, hunger, pa-
rental neglect, and crowded and substandard
housing” that are associated with the concen-
tration of poverty.

The trial court specifically found that there
“are no existing standards or guidelines that
educators, social scientists or desegregation
planners can offer or recommend to achieve
the proper racial, ethnic and socioeconomic

housing component, and the role of the court in
such remedies.

The plaintiffs also introduced the depositions
of two other witnesses that covered the question
of remedies. John Mannix’ deposition testimony
covered the question of busing, scattered hous-
ing in the suburbs and magnet schools. Gerald
Tirozzi's deposition testimony dealt with past ef-
forts to remedy racial isolation and concentra-
tions of poverty, and the relative merits of vari-
ous approaches to integration plans.

The defendants presented Christine Rossell as
their primary witness on the question of remedy.
She testified regarding: a comparison of the
effectiveness of mandatory, as opposed to volun-
tary, desegregation plans; the merits of con-
trolled choice plans; and the factors necessary to
consider in bringing about stable integration.
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balance in the school districts of the Hartford
metropolitan area.” The court further found
that “Pmlandatory student reassignment
plans to achieve racial balance, whether in-
tradistrict or interdistrict, are ineffective
methods of achieving integration, whether
they are mandated by racial imbalance laws
or by court order.” In this connection, the
court also found that “[pJroposed solutions to
the problems of racial, ethnic and economic
isolation which rely on coercion and which
fail to offer choices and options either do not
work or have unacceptable consequences.”
Finally, the court found that “[ilntegration in
ite fullest and most meaningful sense can
only be achieved by building affordable hous-
ing in suburban areas in order to break up
the inner city ghettos, and by making urban
schools more attractive for those who live
outside the city.”

These facts, like the facts regarding the
educational effects of poverty rather than of
race or ethnicity, were drawn from the testi-
mony of the witnesses whom the parties had
presented at trial. The competing factual
claims were vigorously litigated at trial and
briefed in the trial court, and both sides had
a full and fair opportunity to brief them in
this court. If, as the majority suggests, that
opportunity was not adequately afforded
here, it can only be attributed to the fact that
the majority precludes it by sending the case
directly to the General Assembly and the
executive branch. This brings Jssme to the
task that the majority has thrust upon those
branches of government by its opinion.

2

The Lack of a Recognizable
Principle or Standard

I confess that, if I were a member of either
the executive or legislative branch of our
government, I would have but the slightest
glimmering of what kind of legislation would
comport with the majority’s mandate, be-

61. Indeed, these figures constitute a combination
of the percentages of African~-American and His-
panic students in the Hartford schools. Thus,
underlying the majority’s entire thesis of the con-
stitutional need to remedy racial and ethnic iso-
lation in the schools of our state is the unfounded
assumption that, for purposes of measuring di-
versity in those schools, these two groups consti-

cause the opinion articulates no principle or
standard upon which to base such legislation.
Confining my discussion here to the Hartford
metropolitan area, I can find no prineiple or
standard in the majority opinion by which to
measure the level of racial and ethnic inte-
gration of the African-American and Hispan-
ic schoolchildren that will be constitutional.

The closest thing to such a principle are
three statements by the majority. The first
is that “the existence of extreme racial and
ethnic isolation” in the public schools vio-
lates the constitution. (Emphasis added.)
The second is that if “significant racial and
ethnie isolation continues to occur,” no intent
to bring about or maintain that isolation is
required in order to establish a constitutional
violation. (Emphasis added.) The third is
that a “significant component of [a] substan-
tially equal educational opportunity is access
to a public school education that is not sub-
stantially impaired by racial and ethnic iso-
lation.”

Assuming that these elliptical references
constitute the majority’s guidance to the
General Assembly, is the lack of significant
isolation, or the presence of substantial im-
pairment, the same as “substantial equality?”
Does significant isolation or “substantially
impaired” mean that, with respect to the
Hartford metropolitan area, the legislature
must start with the last census figures; and
redraw the district lines so that each mun-
ﬁgalitymg has a substantially equal percent-
age of African-American and Hispanic
schoolchildren? Or does the reference to
“extreme racial and ethnic isolation” mean
that, so long as the concentration is not
massive—something less than the current 92
or 95 percent figure,® for example—the con-
stitution will not be violated? Or is the
measure a statewide, rather than a district-
wide figure? That is, must each municipality
have a percentage of African-American and
Hispanic schoolchildren substantially equal to

tute a monolithic cultural entity. In my view,
such an assumption is insulting to both groups.
In fact, viewed through a sornewhat different
prism—viewing these two groups not as cultural-
ly monolithic but as culturally different—a school
system like Hartford’s can be seen as more cul-
turally diverse than an all white school system.
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the percentage of such children in the state?
Education is, after all, a state responsibility
that has only been delegated to the munici-
palities.

Further, why is the municipality the ap-
propriate measuring unit, rather than the
individual school? After all, if a student’s
constitutional right to an integrated edu-
cation is violated by being required to be
educated in a racially or ethnically concen-
trated setting, thereby, according to the ma-
jority, missing out on the social benefits of an
integrated eduecation and incurring the social
burdens of a segregated education upon
which the majority’s analysis rests, then is it
not appropriate that we look at the actual
setting in which each child’s education takes
place? After all, a student who attends a
racially and ethnically concentrated school,
albeit in a racially and ethnically integrated
school distriet, will not have those benefits
and will carry those burdens. If so, then it
seems that each school must, constitutionally,
have the appropriate racial and ethnic make-
up._|i30These are just some of the questions
that are raised, but not addressed, by the
majority opinion.

The task of the state will be complicated,
moreover, by the findings of the trial court in
this case regarding remedy. The majority
does not address these findings, but my ex-
amination of the record discloses that they
are based on sufficient evidence to withstand
appellate scrutiny. Among those findings
are the following.

The trial court found that there are no
educational strategies or initiatives that could
fully deal with the larger issues of poverty,
unemployment, housing, health, substance
abuse, parental neglect, and crowded and
substandard housing that are associated with
the concentration of poverty under which the
plaintiffs suffer. Thus, it is these factors, not
the plaintiffs’ racial and ethnic concentration,
that account for the educational deficiencies
of which the plaintiffs complain. Further-
more, the court found that there are no
existing standards or guidelines that edu-
cators, social scientists or desegregation
planners can offer or recommend to achieve
the proper racial, ethnic and socioeconomic
basis in the school districts of the Hartford
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metropolitan area. The majority’s mandate,
therefore, will require the state to devise a
strategy to compel integration that, the trial
court found after six years of litigation, will
not significantly ameliorate the underlying
educational deficiencies of which the plain-
tiffs complain, and with respect to which
educators, social scientists and desegregation
planners could not offer standards or guid-
ance. Thus, the majority thrusts on our
state government the truly awesome task of
devising a remedy for educational deficien-
cies in Hartford—a remedy that will neces-
sarily require drastic statewide changes—
without an intelligible guiding principle, and
with no indication that the true source of
Hartford’s educational deficiencies will be ad-
dressed thereby.

J;glln this respect, also, this case differs
markedly from Horton I. In that case, like
this case, the question of the availability of
an appropriate remedy or remedies had been
litigated. In that case, however, unlike this
case, the trial court had found, and we af-
firmed based on that finding, that there were
feasible remedies available to achieve the

. substantial equality of educational opportuni-

ty that was not being afforded by the flat
grant funding system. Horton I, supra, 172
Conn. at 635-36, 376 A.2d 359. Further-
more, in that case, unlike this case, there
were successful methods in use in many oth-
er states for remedying the inequality of
educational opportunity resulting from finan-
cial inequities. Id., at 651, 376 A.2d 359.
According to the trial court’s findings here,
by contrast, there are no strategies available,
or in successful use elsewhere, for remedying
differences in educational opportunities that
result from concentrations of poverty. In
sum, whereas the remedy in Horton I in-
volved moving dollars around and thereby
ameliorating educational differences and defi-
ciencies, the remedy here will involve moving
schoolchildren around without ameliorating
such differences or deficiencies.

v
THE NECESSARY IMPLICATIONS
OF THE MAJORITY OPINION

Despite the effort of the majority to cabin
its conclusions, it is clear to me that the
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effort must fail and that, when the General
Assembly attempts to enact legislation in
order to meet the mandate of this case, there
are several necessary—not possible, not
probable but, in my view, necessary—impli-
cations of the majority opinion that it will be
required to confront. 1 have already dis-
cussed what seems to me to be the most
obvious implication, namely, that the majori-
ty’s rationale applies, not just to interdistrict
racial and ethnic concentrations, but to intra-
district and interschool corentrationsz, as
well. There are, however, other less obvious
but equally necessary implications.

These implications are compelled in part
by the identity of the plaintiffs. Six of the
eighteen plaintiffs are white students—four
who reside in Hartford, and two who reside
in West Hartford. Moreover, there is no
showing that the two who live in West Hart-
ford are burdened by a concentration of pov-
erty. The majority opinion vindicates these
white students’ constitutional right to attend
unsegregated schools, as well as the constitu-
tional right of the African-American and His-
panic plaintiffs. Furthermore, the racial and
ethnic concentration involved in the Hartford
school district is more ethnic than racial.
That is, a greater percentage of the students
in Hartford are Hispanic than are African—
American, and Hispanics are the fastest
growing segment of the school population.
Thus, in terms of article first, § 20, this case

62. A second significant factor that compels the
drastic implications of the majority’s opinion is
its definition of “'segregation” as used in article
first, § 20, when applied to education under arti-
cle eighth, § 1. This definition does not require
any state intent to bring about racial or: ethnic
concentration, and it appears to require .that
there be no significant disparities in the .racial
and ethnic makeup of various school districts:

A third such factor is the majority’s rationale
for :that definition; That rationale is:based on
the recognition of the general social benefits of a

racially and ethnically integrated ‘educational set- -

ting and of the general social burdens of a racial-
ly and ethnically concentrated educational set-
ting. It deems irrelevant, however, the specific
factual findings in this case, which are that the
educaticnal deficiencies of the Hartford school
district of which the plaintiffs in this case com-
plain arise from the concentration of poverty in
Hartford, and not from the racial and ethnic
concentration in the schools.

is more about “ancestry” and “national ori-
gin” than it is about “race” or “color.” 82

_lissThe first of the necessary implications.
of the majority opinion is that every school
district in the state that is primarily white
and that does not have an appropriate per-
centage of African—American and Hispanie
students, is in violation of article first, § 20.5
This conclusion, it seems clesr to me, flows
inexorably from the facts that (1) in this case,
it is not only the constitutional rights to an
unsegregated education of the African—
American and Hispanic students, taken to-
gether, that are being violated, but the same
rights of the white plaintiffs who live in
Hartford and West Hartforc, and (2) this
violation is based on the general social bene-
fits attributable to an integrated education,
and the general social burdens attendant
upon a racially and ethnically concentrated
education. Certainly, every predominantly
white school district lacks the general social
benefits of an integrated education, and suf-
fers from the general social burdens of a
segregated education. Just as certainly, the
constitutional rights of white students in oth-
er parts of the state cannot be less than
those in the Hartford metropolitan area, and
a student’s constitutional right to attend
school in an unsegregated public school dis-
trict, or to attend an unsegregated school
within such a district, cannot depend on
where the student happens to live.

A fourth factor is the language of article first,
§ 20, itself. That language prohibits discrimina-
tion or segregation, not only because of race or
ethnicity, but also because of religion. There is
nothing in the language or history of article first,
§ 20, to suggest that it embodies’ a hierarchy of
protected classes. Indeed, it would be Orwelli-
‘an, and antithetical to the entire equal protection
“prémise of article first; § 20, to read it as em-
bodying a principle that some classes are more
equal than others. It follows, therefore, that
religious concentration in public schools, not re-
sulting from a state intent, must be treated the
same as racial and ethnic concentration.

63. I do not address the implications of the ma-
jority opinion for other racial ar.d ethnic groups,
such as Asian-Americans, Polish—-Americans and
Italian-Americans, not because I do not think
there are such implications, but because attempt-
ing to figure them out at this point is beyond my
capability.
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Indeed, the majority comes very close to
making explicit this necessary implication of
its decision. It states that the right of “Con-
necticut schoolchildren” to a substantially
equal educational opportunity requires “ac-
cess to a public school education that is not
substantially impaired by racial and ethnie
isolation.” Thus, every rural and suburban
school district, from Litchfield to Pomfret
and from Greenwich to Granby, is now either
clearly or probably unconstitutional; its
boundaries, og_|_1_34the racial and ethnic make-
up of its school population, or both, will have
to be changed in order to remedy that uncon-
stitutionality. This means the end of the
traditional system of municipality based
school distriets.®

Second, because ethnicity is a specifically
protected class under article first, § 20, and
because the facts of this case rest more on
ethnicity than on race, not only must every

school district in this state have an appropri-

ate percentage of African—American and His-
panic students, taken together, but also an
appropriate ethnic makeup, irrespective of
race. Furthermore, I cannot see how such a
makeup can be properly confined to counting
Hispanic students. Certainly, other ethnic
groups have no lesser status than Hispanic
students. Just as certainly, moreover, the
general benefits of an integrated eduecation
and the general burdens of a segregated
education apply to ethnie, as well as racial,
segregation. Therefore, if ethnicity is a pro-

64. In fact, there are vast areas of the state, such
as Litchfield, Tolland and Windham ' counties,
where it will be difficult if not impossible to find
sufficient minority students to comply with the
majority’s mandate. In these areas, even broad-
ly drawn regional school districts will be consti-
tutionally deficient.

65. I have only mentioned what I assume are, in
terms of our population, the three major reli-
gions in the state. It may be that other religions,
such as Islam, will also have to be taken into
account.

66. Indeed, that is precisely the remedy that the
plaintiffs sought in the trial court on an interdis-
trict basis. Moreover, the trial court also found
that students who live in an environment of
concentrated poverty bring with them to school
the array of social disadvantages associated with
poverty that seriously hinder academic achieve-
ment, and that it is those disadvantages, rather
than racial and ethnic isolation, that are the
primary causes of educational difficulties. These
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tected class under article first, § 20, if “seg-
regation” does not require intent, and if seg-
regation prohibits ethnic as well as racial
segregation, then in order for a school dis-
trict to be nonsegregated it will have to
contain an appropriate percentage of the var-
ious major ethnic groups in the state.

Third, because “segregation” in article
first, § 20, does not have an intentionality
requirement, and because that article pro-
tects religion on a par with race and ethnici-
ty, every school district, and probably every
neighborhood school, that is heavily concen-
trated with students of one religion is segre-
gated. Consequently, all of the students in
that district or school are being subjected to
segregation “because of religion.”
Thergfore,1s; the legislature will be required
to address this necessary implieation of the
majority’s mandate, so that each district, or
school, will have an appropriate percentage
of Protestant, Roman Catholic and Jewish
students.%

As a result of these implications, the legis-
lature, if it is to take seriously its responsibil-
ities under the majority’s mandate, will have
few options, if any, other than a statewide
realignment of school districts, accompanied
by a statewide transportation system.5
Such a system will be necessary to ensure
that the constitutional rights of every school-
child in the state are protected.®”

findings are supported by the evidence in this
case. Furthermore, although the majority has
deemed these findings to be irrelevant to its
constitutional analysis, I do not read the majority
opinion to reject them as unfounded. Thus, after
the legislature has undertaken the process of
realigning school district lines and transporting
students so as to achieve the constitutionally
mandated degree of racial, ethnic and religious
integration, under the findings in this case the
poverty stricken students of our urban areas will
carry their educational disadvantages with them.

67. I recognize that these implications do not take
into account the fact that the majority’s conclu-
sions rest in part on the fact that the plaintiffs’
racial and ethnic isolation is also accompanied
by a concentration of poverty. I nonetheless
think that the implications are present and are
necessary, because the constitutional underpin- -
nings of the majority’s conclusion that the exist-
ing district lines must be changed are that: (1) a
racially and ethnically integrated educational
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sV

THE PLAINTIFFS CLAIMS
AS PRESENTED TO
THIS COURT

This discussion brings me, finally, to a
consideration of the plaintiffs’ claims as they
were actually presented to us for adjudica-
tion, not as reconstructed by the majority.
The plaintiffs make three claims that, in my
view of the case, must be addressed.®® These
are, in general terms, that: (1) the defen-
dants violated article first, §§ 1 and 20, and
article eighth, § 1, by failing to provide pub-
lic schoolchildren in the Hartford metropoli-
tan area an equal educational opportunity;
(2) the defendants violated article first, §§ 1
and 20, by providing education in the Hart-
ford metropolitan area that is segregated on
the basis of race and ethnicity; and (8) the
defendants violated article eighth, § 1, by
failing to provide Hartford schoolchildren a
minimally adequate education. Although
much of my prior discussion disposes of most
of these claims, some further discussion is
appropriate. None of these claims is persua-
sive, moreover, because none is supported by
the record. I would, therefore, affirm the
judigment of the trial court.?

A

Equal Educational Opportunity

As 1 indicated previously, the plaintiffs’
equal educational opportunity claim is based
on Horton I, and isJEgpremised on the fae-
tual assertion that the racial and ethnic con-
cerntration in the district, coupled with their
conicentration of poverty and their lesser ed-

system carries bernefits that a concentrated sys-
tem does not, and: is free of burdens that a
segregated system imposes; and (2) “segrega-
tion” under article first, § 20, means de facto
racial and ethnic separation. Neither of these
notions has anything to do with poverty or its
effects. Indeed, the majority has deemed irrele-
vant to its constitutional analysis the findings in
this case that all of the educational deficiencies
that the plaintiffs attribute to the Hartford school
system are attributable to the environment of
poverty in which the families of the students live,
and not to their racial and ethnic isolation.
Thus, under the majority’s analysis, at the end of
the day, the fact of the plaintiffs’ concentration of
poverty is constitutionally irrelevant.

ucational resources, as compared to the re-
sources of the suburban districts, has
caused educational outcomes in the Hartford
school district that are inferior to those in
the suburban districts. The claim also de-
pends in significant part on the premise
that, with respect to the relative educational
outcomes of Hartford and the suburbs, the
state mastery test scores are a valid tool for
measuring differences in educational out-
comes between Hartford and the suburbs.
Consequently, they argue, just as in Horton
I, in which unequal funding caused an infe-

“rior quality of education in the property-

poor towns and violated the constitution, in
this case the combination of factors listed
earlier has caused the quality of education
in the Hartford district to be inferior to that
provided in the surrounding suburban dis-
triets and violates the constitution. Similar-
ly, the plaintiffs argue that the relative
quality of educational opportunities must be
measured by the same or similar factors
that this court deemed relevant in Horton I,
supra, 172 Conn. at 634, 376 A.2d 359,
namely: educational outcomes, as reflected
by the state mastery test scores, state re-
medial goals, scholastic aptitude test (SAT)
scores and college attendance rates; plants
and facilities; equipment, supplies, text-
books and libraries; course offerings and
curriculum; teaching and professional staff;
bilingual education programs; and special
needs programs.

As I indicated previously, although this
claim might well be persuasive if its factual
underpinnings were sound, it founders on the
factual findings of the trial court. It is not

68. There is a fourth claim, namely, that the de-
fendants have failed “‘to remedy the racial, ethnic
and economic isolation and lack of educational
resources despite their long-standing knowledge
of the harmful effects of these conditions.” Be-
cause this claim presupposes that the plaintiffs
have established a constitutional violation that
requires the defendants to have remedied, and
because I conclude that the plaintiffs have not
done so, it is not necessary to address this claim.

69. Although I disagree with the trial court’s con-
clusion that there is no state action involved, the
facts found by the trial court and the applicable
legal principles compel a judgment for the defen-
dants on the merits of this case.
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necessary to recount all of those findings in
this regard. It is sufficient to repeat here
several that are fatal to the plaintiffs’ claim.

_l1sThe trial court’s findings are squarely
contrary to the plaintiffs’ claim that Hartford
suffers from diminished educational re-
sourees compared to its suburban neighbors.
The court found that, since 1979, the state’s
method for financing public schools has taken
into account the needs of urban school dis-
tricts by including in the aid formula the
number of children from low income families
and, since 1989, a weighting factor that takes
into aceount the number of students who
score below the remedial standard on the
state’s mastery test scores. The court also
found that the 1986 Eduecational Enhance-
ment Act addressed cities’ financial needs by
raising teachers’ salaries dramatically, so
that Hartford, New Haven and Bridgeport
have been able to recruit and retain teachers
at salaries comparable to, if not higher than,
the salary levels offered in the suburbs, and
that this has permitted urban class sizes to
be reduced. The court found, in addition,
that the priority school district program pro-
vides that the poorer communities, like Hart-
ford, receive the greatest financial benefit,
that the state factors the mastery test scores
into the aid formula as a measurement of a
school district’s need, and that where stu-
dents do not meet remedial standards addi-
tional funds are made available.

The trial court found, moreover, that Hart-
ford’s teachers are as qualified as their sub-
urban counterparts, and that they are very
committed and dedicated to providing a qual-

70. Some of these specific findings are as follows.
The generally poorer academic performance of
African-American and Hispanic students is ex-
plained for the most part, not by their racial and
ethnic isolation, but by the social and economic
conditions under which their families live. Thus,
it “is poverty and not race that is a principal
causal factor in lower educational achievement.”
The problems of the Hartford school district
arise from the fact that the minorities in it are
primarily poor, and the “real correlation with
academic achievement is socioeconomic class
rather than race....” Children who live in pov-
erty do not do well in statewide academic testing
because they carry with them the social disad-
vantages of their poverty, and not because they
are racially or ethnically isolated. This is dem-
onstrated further by the fact that poor white
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ity education for their students. Hartford’s
teacher training program is based on the
“offective schools” concept, which is specifi-
cally directed to the needs of urban and
minority children. Finally, the court found
that Hartford is not a negative educational
setting, that there is “outstanding education
going on in its schools,” that some “of the
best special education classes in the state can
be found” there, and that the “Hartford pub-
lic schools offer academic programs that are
sufficient to meet the basic educational needs
of |130all its students and also provide other
programs that are required to meet the spe-
cial needs of its economically disadvantaged
students.”

As I indicated in great detail earlier, the
trial court’s findings are also squarely con-
trary to the plaintiffs’ claim that there is a
causal connection between their racial and
ethnic concentration—whether considered
alone or in conjunction with the concentra-
tion of poverty—and any educational defi-
ciencies of which the plaintiffs complain.
The gist of the trial court’s findings in this
regard is that it is not the racial and ethnic
isolation of the plaintiffs, but their socioeco-
nomic status—their poverty, its concentra-
tion, and all of the social pathologies that are
closely associated with poverty and its con-
centration—that is the causative factor of
those deficiencies.”® These “disadvantaging
characteristics” of poverty, which “poor chil-
dren bring with them” from home and neigh-
borhood to school, include “unemplfmentmo

. substance abuse, hunger, parental ne-
glect ... erowded and substandard housing,”

children exhibit the same educational patterns as
poor minority children, because poverty, and the
concentration thereof, is the strongest predictor
of diminished academic achievement.

Thus, the court specifically found that virtually
“all of the differences in performance between
Hartford students and those in other towns, as
well as differences in college attendance, can be
explained by differences in socioeconomic status
and the background factors that socioeconomic
status represents.” Among these background
factors are the heightened “mobility” of the
Hartford students, and the limited English profi-
ciency of many of them. In this connection, the
court also found that it is possible statistically to
separate the educational effects of poverty from
those of racial isolation, which the plaintiffs’
experts had not done.
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and such “at risk” factors as low birth weight
and mothers on drugs at birth.

Finally, the trial court’s findings are
squarely contrary to the plaintiffs’ claim that
they have established valid differences in the
educational outcomes between the Hartford
school district and the suburban districts.
To the extent that the plaintiffs rely on the
state mastery scores to measure these differ-
ences, which as I read their brief is a consid-
erable extent, the trial court found that such
scores are not a valid means for measuring
interdistrict achievements. Moreover, de-
spite the plaintiffs’ assertion to the contrary,
the court’s findings on this subject are not
confined to the state mastery test scores.”

The plaintiffs contend, nonetheless, that
the trial court’s findings are clearly errone-
ous, that many of the facts upon which they
rely were undisputed in the trial court, and
that the court was required to accept certain
of the experts’ opinions. Suffice it to say
that neither the record nor the law bears out
that contention. The court’s findings are
fully supported by the evidence. None of the
facts in question was undisputed; on the
contrary, they were hotly disputed in the
trial court, |4 0riginally and on our remand.
Finally, it is axiomatic that a trial court is not
required to accept an expert’s opinion; Dra-
bik v. Fast Lyme, 234 Conn. 390, 396, 662
A.2d 118 (1995); and that is particularly true
in this case, where the court indicated that
some of the plaintiffs’ experts’ opinions were
flawed methodologically, and where there
were contrary expert opinions that the trial
court did eredit.

B

Per Se Segregation Under Article Eighth,
§ 1, and Article First, § 20

This claim of the plaintiffs bears little addi-
tional discussion. As I indicated previously,

71. Specifically, the trial court found that the
scores serve purposes that are not related to
measuring interdistrict performance, and: that it
would be an abuse of their purposes to use them
for such a measurement. Moreover, the court
found that the scores should not be seen to be
caused by racial and ethnic isolation, because the
results could be related to other factors that have
not been considered in that context. The test
scores cannot serve as a basis for interdistrict
comparisons because they do not take into ac-

it rests entirely on the proposition that “seg-
regation” as used in article first, § 20, and
applied to education under article eighth,
§ 1, means de facto racial and ethnic coneen-
tration, without a requirement. of state inten-
tion. As I also indicated previously, this
claim is simply untenable, ané such a conclu-
sion cannot rationally be drawn from the
language or history of those constitutional
provisions.

C

A Minimally Adequate Education

The plaintiffs’ final claim is that they have
established that they are being deprived of
their right, under article eighth, § 1, to a
minimally adequate education. This claim
requires some additional discussion, because
the majority did not discuss it and, therefore,
it was not involved in my analysis of the
majority opinion. I conclude, nonetheless,
that the plaintiffs cannot prevail on this
claim.

The plaintiffs argue, first, that, under both
the majority opinion in Horton I, supra, 172
Conn. at 649, 376 A.2d 359 (referring to
state’s “constitutional duty to educate its
children”), and the dissenting opinion there-
in; id., at 659, 376 A.2d 359 (Loiselle, J.,

_lisedissenting) (“Iwlhen the constitution says

free education it must be interpreted in a
reasonable way. A town may not herd chil-
dren in an open field to hear lectures by
illiterates.”); article eighth, § 1, embodies a
requirement of a minimally adequate edu-
cation that the judiciary is empowered to
enforce. The plaintiffs also point to prece-
dents from other jurisdictions that, in their
view, have held accordingly. They next con-
tend that the trial court employed an improp-
er standard in defining a minimally adequate

count other significant factors, such as socioeco-
nomic : status, . environmental = deprivations at
home, -diminished. motivation to succeed, the
number of students with limited English profi-
ciency, and the extraordinary mobility of the
Hartford student population. The court also
found that, because school officials have no con-
trol over where their students live or the condi-
tions under which they live, the officials are not
in-a position to remedy the severe disadvantages
that their students bring with them to school.
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education and that, under the proper stan-
dard, the evidence established a violation
thereof as a matter of law.

The defendants respond, first, that article
eighth, § 1, does not embody any particular
substantive level of education that the judi-
ciary has power to enforce. They contend
that, although they agree that the constitu-
tional provision includes the right to an “ade-
quate education”; id., at 659, 376 A.2d 359; it
“does not authorize the judiciary to establish
specific educational programs and goals or
levels of educational achievement as a consti-
tutional requirement.” The defendants next
argue that, assuming we do consider the
issue, the trial court cannot be faulted for
using a standard that the plaintiffs them-
selves proposed, that the standard now pro-
posed by the plaintiffs is improper, and that,
under any appropriate standard, the plain-
tiffs’ rights have not been violated.

In my view, it is not necessary in this case
to decide whether article eighth, § 1, embod-
ies a requirement that the state provide a
minimally adequate education or, if it does,
the extent to which such a requirement is
subject to judicial review. Nor is it neces-
sary to define the specific contours of such an
education. Assuming that there is such a
requirement that is subject to judicial review,
I conclude that the standard proposed by the
plaintiffs is improper and that, gauged by
any appropriate standard, the plaintiffs have
not been deprived of such a right.

_lusAlthough it is difficult to ascertain pre-
cisely the standard that the plaintiffs pro-
pose, it appears to be geared in significant
part to student achievement, as measured by
certain performance goals set by the state,
namely, the state mastery tests.”? Thus,
they assert that the trial court improperly
rejected as irrelevant to this claim their “evi-
dence relating to whether Hartford children
were succeeding in the goals set by the
state....” They contend that this standard
is not met in Hartford, which in their view is
a “school system whose children cannot read
or write, even if provided with significant
resources,” and that Hartford has not provid-
72. In this connection, the plaintiffs also refer to

“other measures of achievement such as drop-
out rate, graduation rate, SAT scores and college
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ed a minimally adequate education because it
is not a system “that succeeds in teaching
children to at least achieve a minimal level of
reading, writing and arithmetic....” As the
defendants correctly point out, the plaintiffs
base these characterizations of the Hartford
school district on the state mastery test
scores for Hartford.

I reject, as did the trial court, the plain-
tiffs’ proposed standard for a constitutionally
required minimally adequate education.
Performance or achievement of the student
population, taken generally, cannot in my
view be the principle upon which any such
requirement is based. There is nothing in
either the language or the history of article
eighth, § 1, to support such a standard.

Not only the trial court’s findings in this
case, but also common sense tells me that
any appropriate standard by which to mea-
sure the state’s assumed obligation to pro-
vide a minimally adequate education must be
based generally, not on what level of achieve-
ment students reach, but on what the state
reasonably attempts to make available to
them, taking into account any special needs
of a particalar local school system.

_|1s4Although schools are important socializing

institutions in our democratic society, they
cannot be constitutionally required to over-
come every serious social and personal disad-
vantage that students bring with them to
school, and that seriously hinder the aca-
demic achievement of those students. Thus,
as the trial court found, achievement levels
as measured by such tools as the state mas-
tery tests are an inappropriate measurement
of the quality of education. Those test
scores do not take into account important
variables that erect difficult barriers to
achievement, such as socioeconomic status,
early environmental deprivations, low birth
weight, mothers on drugs at birth, diminish-
ed motivation to succeed academically, ex-
traordinary mobility, limited English profi-
ciency, and all of the other dismal factors
associated with the concentration of poverty
in the Hartford school district.

attendance.” Although these do not involve any
goals or standards set by the state, the plaintiffs
link them with the mastery test scores.
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This is not to say that, as part of its
assumed constitutional obligation to provide
a minimally adequate education, the state has
no obligation to attempt, by reasonable
means, to ameliorate these problems. It
may well have such an obligation. It is to
say, however, that this record fully estab-
lishes that the state has, through the pro-
grams, policies and funding mechanisms al-
ready described, met that obligation.

VI
CONCLUSION

It is a bedrock principle of our system of

government that the legislative branch is the
source of the fundamental public policy of the
state, and that the courts may invalidate such
a policy only where it is established beyond a
reasonable doubt that it violates a constitu-
tional right. Morascini v. Commissioner of
Public Safety, 236 Conn. 781, 789, 675 A.2d
1340 (1996). Not only does the majority fail
even to give lip service to this principle, the
majority violates it.
_J14sWith no justification other than its own
view of the wiser course for the state to
follow, the majority strikes down a legislative
public policy determination—in effect since
1909, more than half a century prior to the
1965 constitutional convention—in favor of
municipality based public school distriets,
and substitutes its own policy choice for that
legislative determination. With the same ab-
sence of legitimate justification, the majority
strikes down the legislative policy determina-
ticn that more can be accomplished toward
the goal of diversity in our public school
systems by voluntary and incremental
means, supplemented by state funding and
incentives, than by a mandate that requires
the abandonment of municipality based
school districts and the institution of a state-
wide system of transportation of schoolchil-
dren. Instead, the majority substitutes its
policy choice and opts for 4 mandate that will
require such a statewide system of transpor-
tation based solely on racial, ethnic and reli-
gious factors.

Although the majority may - disagree with
the legislature’s choices and initiatives, it
cannot be maintained that reasonable people

may not differ regarding the best way to
reach the goal of diversity in our public
schools. Indeed, in states and communities
across the nation people of goodwill of all
races and ethnic groups are struggling to
find acceptable and feasible ways to reach
and maintain that goal and, at the same time,
to reach the twin goal of improving the quali-
ty of their children’s education. This case, in
which there are such disagreements and in
which the defendants are engaged in a good
faith effort to reach those goals, is the quin-
tessential case for deference to the policy
choice of the legislative branct.

The majority concludes its opinion with a
rhetorical invocation of its oath of office as a
justification for its decision. That same oath
of office, however, embraces the concept of
judicial respect for the legitimate policy

_lusechoices of the legislative branch, even

when judges disagree with those choices.

Only twelve years ago, we stated: “This
court has never viewed constitutional lan-
guage as newly descended from the firma-
ment like fresh fallen snow upon which ju-
rists may trace out their individual notions of
public policy uninhibited by the history which
attended the adoption of the particular
phraseology at issue and the intentions of its
authors. The faith which dernocratic societ-
ies repose in the written document as a
shield against the arbitrary exercise of gov-
ernmental power would be illusory if those
vested with the responsibility for construing
and applying disputed provisions were free to
stray from the purposes of the originators.”
Cologne v. Westfarms Associctes, supra, 192
Conn. at 62, 469 A.2d 1201. In this case, that
snow has now fallen, and the shield against
the arbitrary exercise of pcwer has been
shattered.
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